



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.337 OF 2026**

Primezone Developers Private Limited

... Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2323 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.337 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2469 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.337 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1166 OF 2026
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.337 OF 2026
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.633 OF 2022
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.932 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.720 OF 2021
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.932 OF 2022**

Mr. Arshad Shaikh, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ranjit Agashe, Mr. Rajendra Jain i/b Miss. Vinsha Acharya for the Appellant in APEAL/337/2026.

Mr. Avinash Avhad, S.P.P. a/w Mr. Sachin Gawade for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Pooja Gera, Mr. Vikas Poojary, Ms. Linzy Shern i/b PDS Legal for the Respondent No.5 in APEAL/337/2026.

Ms. Priyam Amin i/b N.M. Amin & Co., for the Appellant in APEAL/633/2022 and for Respondent No.39 in APEAL/337/2026.

Mr. Arvind Lakhawat a/w Mr. Nimeet Sharma, Ms. Himani Narula i/b MZM Legal LLP for the Respondent No.40-NSEL.

Mr. Munish Kumar (through VC) for the Appellant in APEAL/932/2022.

Mr. Mahadeo Kirvade, C.A. present in Court.



**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 9th APRIL 2026**

PC. :

- 1) At the request of Mr. Shaikh, learned senior Advocate appearing for the Appellant in Criminal Appeal No.337 of 2026, stand over to 17th April, 2026.
- 2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)